FEATURES
VCC+1OUT
VREF
OPAMP1
OPAMP2
+
+

WITH INTERNAL REFERENCE
SLOS437J–APRIL 2004–REVISED JULY 2005
ORDERING INFORMATION
MAX VIO AND VREF
TA TOLERANCE PACKAGE (1) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
(25°C)
QFN (DRJ) Reel of 1000 TL103WAIDRJR PREVIEW
A grade Tube of 75 TL103WAID3 mV, 0.4% SOIC (D) Z103WQ
Reel of 2500 TL103WAIDR
–40°C to 105°C
QFN (DRJ) Reel of 1000 TL103WIDRJR PREVIEW
Standard grade Tube of 75 TL103WID4 mV, 0.7% SOIC (D) Z103W
Reel of 2500 TL103WIDR
(1) Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design guidelines are available at
Figure 1. TL103W/A in a Constant-Current and Constant-Voltage Battery Charger
2
Absolute Maximum Ratings (1)
Recommended Operating Conditions
TL103W, TL103WA
DUAL OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIERS
WITH INTERNAL REFERENCE
SLOS437J–APRIL 2004–REVISED JULY 2005
over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted)
MIN MAX UNIT
VCC Supply voltage 36 V
Vid Operational amplifier input differential voltage 36 V
VI Operational amplifier input voltage range –0.3 36 V
IKA Voltage reference cathode current 100 mA
D package (2) (3) 97
θJA Package thermal impedance °C/W
DRJ package (2) (4) TBD
TJ Maximum junction temperature 150 °C
Tstg Storage temperature range –65 150 °C
(1) Stresses beyond those listed under “absolute maximum ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings
only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under “recommended operating
conditions” is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability
(2) Maximum power dissipation is a function of TJ(max), θJA, and TA. The maximum allowable power dissipation at any allowable ambient
temperature is PD = (TJ(max) – TA)/θJA. Selecting the maximum of 150°C can affect reliability.
(3) The package thermal impedance is calculated in accordance with JESD 51-7.
(4) The package thermal impedance is calculated in accordance with JESD 51-5.
over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted)
MIN MAX UNIT
VIN Supply voltage 3 32 V
IK Cathode current 1 100 mA
TA Operating free-air temperature –40 105 °C
3
OPAMP1, Operational Amplifier With Noninverting Input Connected to the Internal VREF
TL103W, TL103WA
DUAL OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIERS
WITH INTERNAL REFERENCE
SLOS437J–APRIL 2004–REVISED JULY 2005
Electrical Characteristics
VCC+ = 5 V, VCC = GND, TA = 25°C (unless otherwise noted)
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS TA MIN TYP MAX UNIT
25°C 1 4
TL103W Vicm = 0 V
Full range 5
VIO Input offset voltage mV
25°C 0.5 3
TL103WA Vicm = 0 V
Full range 5
αVIO Input offset-voltage drift 25°C 7 µV/°C
IIB Input bias current (negative input) 25°C 20 nA
AVD Large-signal voltage gain VCC+ = 15 V, RL = 2 kΩ, Vicm = 0 V 25°C 100 V/mV